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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 386.45, is amended to
read:

386.45 BANKRUPTCY DOCUMENTS, RECORDING DECREES
AND CERTIFICATES IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS, CERTIFI-
CATES AS EVIDENCE.

When a petition for bankruptcy, or a decree of adjudication, or an order
approving the trustee's bond is made, pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act
of 1898, as amended by the Bankruptcy Act of 1938. Chapter 575, 52 Statutes
840, Section 21 g, or a petition is made pursuant to the Bankruptcy Reform Act
of 1978, hereinafter referred to as the "Bankruptcy Code", the bankrupt,
debtor, trustee, receiver, custodian, referee, or any creditor may record a
certified copy of the petition, decree, ef order, or a certificate of a clerk of the
United States Bankruptcy Court relating to any matter involving the status of
or disposition of the proceedings or pleadings, properly of the estate or property
of the debtor or documents or orders filed in the proceeding, all pursuant to the
Bankruptcy Code, in the office of the county recorder or file the instruments in
the office of the registrar of titles of any county in this state.

Any certificate so recorded, or a certified copy thereof, is admissible as
evidence in any action involving any instrument to which it-relates or involving
the title to the real estate affected by the certificate and is prima facie evidence
of the facts stated therein.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved February 27, 1981

CHAPTER 3 — H.F.No. 23

An act relating to the city of Madison Lake; authorizing the issuance of general
obligation bonds for a municipal center.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MADISON LAKE; BONDS.

The city of Madison Lake in Blue Earth County, by_ resolution of its city
council, may issue and sell general obligation bonds of the city in a principal
amount not to exceed $210,000 to finance the acquisition and betterment of a
municipal center to be used for one or more of the following purposes:
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government center, fire station, polling place, and public meeting place. The
bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 475. except that no ejection shall be required to authorize
their issuance and the amount of bonds issued shall not be included in
computing any debt limitation applicable to the city, and the levy of taxes
required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.6^ to pay the principal of and
interest on the bonds shall not be subject to any levy limitation, or be included
in computing or applying any levy limitation applicable to the city.

Sec. 2. APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after the filing of a certificate of local
approval by the governing body of the city of Madison Lake in accordance
with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021. Subdivision 3.

Approved February 27, 1981

CHAPTER 4 — H.F.No. 230

An act relating to public improvements; authorizing the acquisition and better-
ment of public land and buildings and olher public improvements of a capital nature with
certain conditions; authorizing issuance of state bonds; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PUBLIC LAND AND BUILDINGS; APPROPRIATIONS.

The sums set forth in the column designated "APPROPRIATIONS" are
appropriated from the state building fund, or any other fund designated, to the
state agencies indicated, to be expended for the acquisition and betterment of
public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature, as
more specifically described in the following sections of this act.

SUMMARY

ADMINISTRATION - $13.443,000
NATURAL RESOURCES 533,000
MILITARY AFFAIRS 922,200
EDUCATION' 4,939,000
STATE UNIVERSITIES 597,000
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 5,650,000
CORRECTIONS 4,742,200
PUBLIC WELFARE 10.888.000
ECONOMIC SECURITY 250,000
MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 975.000
BOND SALE EXPENSES 30,000
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